Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. 
You asked for:
I require data sets for all properties under council governance both residential and commercial/business. I need the data by postcode and I require that it is complete as it is to be cross referenced. The data requested is as follows;

Which properties, belonging to the council have been carpeted in the last ten years and for each one were the carpets fitted in communal areas of the properties or in the lettings/occupied space. What was the cost of the carpets in each instance. Also can you indicate what the policy is for the fitting of carpets in properties. If properties have been carpeted more than once during this time frame, please can you supply each of the dates.

Response regarding commercial properties:

We only replace the carpet in commercial property if it is deemed necessary as part of a refurbishment.  Generally, as we operate commercial buildings, the usage is limited to office spaces.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The information requested is not held in a reportable format.  Where we do undertake refurbishments, the floor coverings are part of an overall contract, therefore, the data requested is not available or itemised on our systems but within a contract of works. We do not maintain specific records of carpet installation in any of our sites. To gather the data requested for the 10 year period specified would require the manual trawl of contracts across the Council.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

There is no policy for the replacement of carpet in a commercial space. Activities are planned after an assessment of the condition/deterioration within the building.

Response regarding Housing stock:

Our policy is not to fit carpets or provide any furnishings when letting general needs accommodation. The only exception to this is a recent project to house people under a Government supported scheme where we provide carpets and furnishings.

This Scheme relates to 12 properties.

	Tenancy Type
	Date
	Address
	Inc-Vat

	Local Authority
	December 2015
	Property 1
	£154.80

	Local Authority
	December 2015
	Property 2
	£948.00

	Local Authority
	December 2015
	Property 3 
	£895.20

	Local Authority
	June 2016
	Property 4
	£1,070.40

	Local Authority
	June 2016
	Property 5
	£1,152.00

	Local Authority
	August 2016
	Property 6
	£820.80

	Local Authority
	August 2016
	Property 7
	£1,168.80

	Local Authority
	November 2016
	Property 8
	£860.40

	Local Authority
	November 2016
	Property 9
	£958.80

	Local Authority
	March 2017
	Property 10
	£655.20

	Local Authority
	March 2017
	Property 11
	£976.80

	Local Authority
	March 2017
	Property 12 
	£1,297.20

	 
	
	 
	£10,958.40


We are withholding the postcodes as Individuals could potentially be identified if this information were cross referenced with data already in the public domain. This information is exempt from release under section 40(2) (personal data), this letter therefore constitutes a refusal under section 17 of the Freedom of information Act 2000. 
Release of the information would breach the first principle of the Data Protection Act 1998 which states firstly that data should be processed fairly and lawfully.  Secondly, certain conditions for processing must be satisfied.  The conditions for processing are found in Schedules 2 and 3 of Data Protection Act 1998.  At least one Schedule 2 condition must be satisfied for processing to be in accordance with the first principle.  

These conditions have not been satisfied and the information is therefore exempt from release under the Act.  In this case releasing the information into the public domain would constitute or could facilitate an unwarranted invasion of privacy. 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

